University Boulevard in East Orange County; and 

WHEREAS, Owner and County have agreed that the proportionate share payment 
necessary to mitigate the impact of the Excess Trips on the Deficient Segments through the current 
anticipated Project buildout is One Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Sixty-Four and 00/100 
Dollars ($173,064.00) (the "PS Payment"); and 

WHEREAS, County and Owner desire to set forth certain terms, conditions, and 
agreements between them as to the development of the Property into the Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained herein and other good